&

City of Phoenix
Office of the City Engineer
Design and Construction Procurement

AH20620004
THE MORELAND
REBID

ADDENDUM NO. 1

ISSUE DATE: September 14, 2023

Bidders must include the attached Construction Bid Proposal with their submitted proposals.

Bidders are hereby notified that the Bidding and Contract Documents for the above project, for which
Bids are to be received on September 19, 2023, are amended as follows:

Q1.

Sheet A803-A is showing a Master Finish legend that has LVT Hatching & location callouts
that aren’t matching up with the Finished Floor plan. LVT-1 Location callout is residential
units but the floor hatching is shown through the corridors, but the Corridors is supposed to
show LVT-3. LVT-2 Location is calling out Unit Restrooms, but the Hatching seems to be
shown throughout the entire unit. The concern is for the price point of each of the LVT to
make sure of capturing the correct materials. Clarify LVT Finish locations.

A1,

LVT finishes clarified on attached sheets and updated Master Finish Legend. Refer to Master
Finish Legend for residential unit bathroom floor finish. Apply transition strip at center of door
panel.

Q2.

The first floor has a hatching of Conc throughout corridors, but also shows Unit LVT
continuing into the corridor. Will the unit LVT continue into the corridor, or will it be terminated
at the unit doorway?

A2.

The LVT on the ground floor will terminate at the unit doorway. See updated sheets.

Q3.

The plans only show finishes for Building 1 & Building 2 for a total of 132 units, but the Plans
scope of work on Sheet G101-A description includes a Building 3 for a total of 237 units.
Confirm if Building 3 is part of this scope of work or part of this phase and If it is part of this
scope of work, are there plans for Building 37?

A3.

Building 3 is not part of this scope, only Buildings 1 and 2 for a total of 132 units. Scope of
Work description has been updated on sheet G101-A.

Q4.

Referring to Building 2, finish callouts for Trash Rooms, Bicycle areas, Stair/Elevator Corridors
or Stairs appears to be missing. Are any of the areas in Building 2 receiving finishes?

A4.

a. Trash Rooms: Sealed Concrete

b. Bicycle Areas: Bicycle area finishes to match precast concrete garage floor finish
c. Stair/Elevator Corridors: Ground floor, Conc-1, Upper floors, LVT-3

d. Stairs: Concrete with light broom finish

Q5.

Referring to Building 1, Plans are showing precast Conc Treads. Clarify if there are finishes
at the stairs or landings.

A5

Concrete with light broom finish.




Plan Sheets:

1.

Sheet G101-A (COVER SHEET - BLDG 1): Replace this sheet with the attached revised Sheet
G101-A

Sheet A101.1-B (OVERALL 15T FLOOR PLAN): Replace this sheet with the attached revised
Sheet A101.1-B

Sheet A102.1-B (OVERALL 2N° FLOOR PLAN): Replace this sheet with the attached revised
Sheet A102.1-B

Sheet A803-A (MASTER FINISH LEGEND): Replace this sheet with the attached revised Sheet
A803-A

Sheet A804-A (OVERALL 15T FLOOR FINISH PLAN): Replace this sheet with the attached
revised Sheet A804-A

Sheet A805-A (OVERALL 2NP, 3RD 4™ 5TH FINISH FLOOR PLANS): Replace this sheet with
the attached revised Sheet A805-A

NOTE: Bidders must acknowledge receipt of this Addendum by listing the number and date,
where provided, on the PROPOSAL P-1.

END OF ADDENDUM
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ABBREVIATION SCHEDULE

A M (CONTINUED)

AB ANCHOR BOLT MFR MANUFACTURER

ABC AGGREGATE BASE COURSE MH MANHOLE

A/C AIR CONDITIONING MIN MINIMUM

ACP ACOUSTICAL CEILING PANEL MISC  MISCELLANEOUS
o A

ACT ACOUSTICAL TILE (APPLIED

ADA(AG) AMERICAN W/ DIS(ABILITIES)ACT mg’ m%%sw%&&%g
(ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES)

AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR N

ALT ALTERNATE (IVE) N/A NOT APPLICABLE

ARCH  ARCHITECT (URAL) NIC NOT IN CONTRACT

NOM NOMINAL

B NRC NOISE REDUCTION COEFFICIENT

BIM 360://2091 The Moreland/Deck Park Vista Redevelopment.rvt

9/13/2023 10:01:55 PM

BLDG  BUILDING NTS NOT TO SCALE
BM BENCHMARK
BOT BOTTOM o
BRG BEARING oC ON CENTER
BUR BUILT-UP ROOF oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER
c OH OVERHEAD/OVERHANG
OPP OPPOSITE
CBB CEMENTITIOUS BACKING BOARD
CF CUBIC FOOT
Cl CAST IRON PT PAINT
CIp CASTIN-PLACE PERF  PERFORATE (D)
&) CONTROL JOINT PREFAB PREFABRICATE (D)
CLG CEILING PL PLATE
CM CENTIMETER PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT PLAS ~ PLASTER
CcO CLEANOUT PLUMB PLUMBING
CPT CARPET PLYWD PLYWOOD
CR CLASSROOM PNL PANEL
CRC  COLD ROLLED CHANNEL PROP  PROPERTY
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
CT CERAMIC TILE
Ew COLD WATER PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
&y CUBIC YARD PVC POLY-VINYL CHLORIDE
D Q
OET DETAIL QT QUARRY TILE
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN R
(NOT REFRIGERATED) R RADIUS
DIA DIAMETER RA RETURN AIR (REGISTER)
DIM DIMENSION RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
DISP DISPENSER/DISPOSAL RD ROOF DRAIN
DN DOWN RM ROOM
DS DOWNSPOUT RO ROUGH OPENING
DWG  DRAWING REF REFRIGERATOR
E REV REVISE (D) (S) (SION)
EA EACH ROW RIGHT-OF-WAY
S
EJ EXPANSION JOINT §8HED §8HEDD%PERE
ELEC ELECTRIC (AL) SD STORM DRAIN
ELEV ELEVATOR SF SQUARE FOOT
EQ EQUAL SG SAFETY GLASS
EQUIP  EQUIPMENT SIM SIMILAR
EXIST EXIST (ING) SPEC SPECIFICATION
EXP EXPOSED SQ SQUARE
F SS STAINLESS STEEL
FA FIRE ALARM STC SOUND TRANSMISSION
FAC FACTORY FINISH COEFFICIENT
FD FLOOR DRAIN STOR STORAGE
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER SUSP SUSPENDED
FEC FIRESEXTINO%UISHER CABINET T
FF FINISH FLOOR
FGB FIRE RATED GYPSUM BOARD %G }SCN,%%A%S ROOVE
FH FIRE HYDRANT TELE TELEPHONE
FHC FIRE HOSE CABINET TEMP TEMPERED
FIN FINISH TJ TOOLED JOINT
FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL 15¢ 1OP OF CURB
FIG FOOTING TOF TOP OF FOOTING
G TOM TOP OF MASONRY
GA GAUGE TOP TOP OF PAVEMENT
Gl GALVANIZED IRON %)W ¥8§E(QIT=EVEVLALL
LB LUE LAMINATED BEAM
gYP gYLFJ’SUM v TELEVISION
H TYP TYPICAL
u
ﬂBC ﬂngoB\',%BCORE UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
HD HEAVY DUTY v
HDWR HARDWARE
VA A VAN VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
VERT VERTICAL
HM HOLLOW METAL VEST
HORIZ  HORIZONTAL VESTIBULE
e NEGHT VG VERTICAL GRAIN
HVAC  HEATING/VENTILATING/ w
AIR CONDITIONING W/ WITH
HW HOT WATER W/O WITHOUT
[ wg WéTgR CLOSET
WOOD
ID INSIDE DIAMETER Wow  wooR
INSUL  INSULATION WH WAROW 1er
IE. INVERT ELEVATION WR AR BEAER T
J WWEF WELDED WIRE FABRIC
JAN JANITOR
K
KO KNOCKOUT PANEL SYMBOLS USED AS ABBREVIATIONS
M Z ANGLE
MAS  MASONRY C CENTERLINE
MAX MAXIMUM [ CHANNEL
MB MACHINE BOLT # NUMBER
MC MINERAL CORE d PENNY
MDF ~ MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD ~ p PLATE
MESH MESB’,?,\N'CAL P.L. PROPERTY LINE
MTL METAL %) ROUND

Coreslab
602-237-3875
sspears@coreslab.com
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THE MORELAND

" BUILDING 1

NATIVE AMERICAN CONNECTIONS
1125 N 3RD ST.
PHOENIX, AZ 85004
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S209-A PARTIAL ROOF FRAMING PLAN - AREA 3 - BLDG 1

S210-A AWNING FRAMING PLAN - AREA T AND 2 -
BLDG 1

S301 FOUNDATION DETAILS - BLDG 1

S401 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS - BLDG 1

S402 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS - BLDG 1

5403 FLOOR FRAMING DETAILS - BLDG 1

S501 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS - BLDG 1

S502 ROOF FRAMING DETAILS - BLDG 1

STRUCTURAL

OL-1 FOUNDATION ANCHOR LAYOUT (1 OF 3)

OL-2 FOUNDATION ANCHOR LAYOUT ( 2 OF 3)

OL-3 FOUNDATION ANCHOR LAYOUT (3 OF 3)

ATS-1 TIE-DOWN INSTALLATION DRAWING (1 OF 2)

ATS-2 TIE-DOWN INSTALLATION DRAWING (2 OF 2)

ATS-3 TIE-DOWN INSTALLATION DRAWING (3 OF 3)

MECHANICAL

MOOTA MECHANICAL ABBREVIATIONS, NOTES, AND

SYMBOLS
MOO02A MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
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A\ SHEET INDEX
SHEETNO.  SHEET NAME
GOVER BLDG 1 A116-A  UNITPLAN - 2 BED - TYPE B2
G101-A  COVER SHEET- BLDG 1 A117-A° UNITPLAN - 2 BED - TYPE B3
G102-A  CODE SHEET - BLDG 1 A118-A  UNITPLAN - 3 BED - ADA & TYPE A
G103-A  CODE SHEET - BLDG 1 A119-A UNITPLAN - 3 BED - TYPE B
G104-A  LEVEL 1 CODE PLAN A120-A  UNITPLAN - STUDIO - TYPE B
G105-A  LEVEL 2 CODE PLAN A121-A UNITPLAN - STUDIO - BLDG 1 - ADA & TYPE A
G106-A  LEVEL 3 CODE PLAN A201-A  1STFLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
G107-A  LEVEL 4 CODE PLAN A202-A  2ND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
G108-A  LEVEL 5 CODE PLAN A203-A  3RD FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
LOCAT'ON MAP PROJECT DATA SCOPE OF WORK A204-A  4TH FLOOR - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
COVER A205-A  5TH FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
WNER NATIVE AMERICAN CONNECTIONS (NAC — DEVELOPER) HAS BEEN o120 CODE DEALS A206-A - ENLARGED AWNING RCP
° AWARDED THE CONTRACT TO RE-DE(VELOP THE EXISTIN()B MULTIFAMILY G2l CODE DETAILS A300-A ROOF PLAN - BLDG 1
NATIVE AMERICAN CONNECTIONS PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1125 N. 3% STREET BY THE CITY OF PHOENIX G122 CODEDETALS A400-A  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
4520 N. CENTRAL AVE, SUITE 600 ) ' G123 CODE DETAILS A401-A  EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
STAH PHOENIX. A7 85012 HOUSING DEPARTMENT; TO BE CALLED THE MORELAND (PROJECT). THE
. (602) 254 - 3247 PROJECT WILL BE AN AFFORDABLE MULTIFAMILY COMPLEX LOCATED ON A402-A COURTYARD ELEVATIONS - BLDG 1
APPROXIMATELY 2.72 GROSS ACRES (2.10 NET ACRES) AT 1125 NORTH 3rD CIVIL A500-A  BUILDING SECTIONS
o PARCEL NUMBER: 111-38-102 STREET, DOWNTOWN PHOENIX. ON-SITE IMPROVEMENTS WILL INCLUDE CS01 COVER SHEET A501-A  BUILDING SECTIONS
CLUBHOUSE & INTERIOR AMENITY SPACES, OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACES, D101 GENERAL NOTES & DETAILS A502-A  BUILDING SECTIONS
o ZONING: DTC-E-EV EVANS CHURCHILL AND PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIVITY SPACES. ALL ON-SITE PARKING WILL BE D702 GENERAL NOTES & DETAILS A503A  BUILDING SECTIONS
LOCATED WITHIN A STRUCTURED PARKING GARAGE ON-SITE. OFF-SITE Do CRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN DA WALL SECTIONS
FLOOD ZONE: X IMPROVEMENTS WILL INCLUDE STREET FRONT LANDSCAPE AND
3 A PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIVITY SPACES ALONG 3RrP STREET AND MORELAND G301 GRADING SECTIONS AGOT-A  WALL SECTIONS
SITE AREA: LOT 1: 1.5978 ACRES (69,601 SQFT) STREET. THE EXISTING ALLEY LOCATED OF THE PROJECT WILL ALSO BDO1 BLOW UP DETAIL A602-A  WALL SECTIONS
- LOT 2: 0.5029 ACRES (21,908 SQFT) INCLUDE IMPROVEMENTS FOR SERVICE AND FIRE /SAFETY CIRCULATION SDO1 SEWER PROFILES A700-A  DOOR SCHEDULES
- % — O T O OB (Y e | o2 Somoman o G0 SooRsCreDus
% ‘ G o 2018  PHOENIX BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CODE DOWNTOWN CODE-EVANS CHURCHILL EAST CHARACTER AREA. igg? i;?/T,ZAGDEC_\I\E PROFILES ABOT-A EEN(L:’;](R)%D STAIR/ELEVATOR PLANS AND
= .‘ y O AND AMENDMENTS THE OVERALL DEVELOPMENT SCOPE WILL INCLUDE PREPARING SITE ASO2A  ENLARGED STAIR SECTION
S R\ 2018  INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE PLANS AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO CONSTRUCT Cs01 OFFSITE WATER PLAN - COVER SHEET 80 GED STAIR SECTIONS
‘ § 2018  INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE uTo1 UTILITY PLAN AB03-A  MASTER FINISH LEGEND
o 2018  INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE UNITS AND AMENITY SPACE CONVENIENTLY LOCATED FOR TENANTS. MLDO1 -1 MINOR LAND DIVISION A804-A  OVERALL 1ST FLOOR FINISH PLAN
wme N 2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE PROJECT WILL CONSIST OF 5-STORY WOOD FRAMED RESIDENTIAL MLDOT -2 MINOR LAND DIVISION AB05-A  OVERALL 2ND, 3RD, 4TH, & 5TH FINISH FLOOR
ROJECT - O R e SERVATION CODE FLOORS (GROUP R-2, TYPE IIIA CONSTRUCTION), AND A 4-TIER PARKING SWOT STORM WATER MANAGEMENT - COVER SHEET PLANS
GARAGE AT GRADE (GROUP S-2, TYPE IB CONSTRUCTION). A806-A ENLARGED PLAN - 1ST FLOOR COMMUNITY
LOCATION “ 2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AS ADOPTED BY ARIZONA THERE, WILL BE A LOT SPLIT TO ALLOW A FUTURE PHASE TO BE SEPARATELY SW02 STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN
148600 A807-A  ENLARGED RESTROOM PLANS
0, STATE FIRE MARSHAL INANCED WITH CROSSA SAGR (T EOR PARKING AND EOR CS01 ONSITE AND OFFSITE FIRE PLAN - COVER SHEET
2007  ASME A17.1 PERFORMANCE BASED SAFETY CODE FOR SERVICE ACCESS. UTILITY CONNECTIONS, LANDSCAPING, STORMWATER D101 DETAIL SHEET A808-A  INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS DRAIN & RETENTION WILL BE CONSTRUCTED PER PHASE TO MEET FPO1 FIRE LINE PLAN ABO9-A  SIGNAGE
2009 INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL/ ANSI AT17.1 REQUIREMENTS. Cs01 ONSITE WATER AND SEWER PLUMBING PLAN -
2010  ADA AMERICAN STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN THE BUILDING(S) ARE ORGANIZED TO EFFECTIVELY DISTRIBUTE THE COVER SHEET ARCHITECTURAL
AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF ARIZONA NUMBER OF UNITS AND WITH CIRCULATION ACCESS AND WITH RESIDENT DTO1 NOTES AND DETAILS A900 WALL TYPES
SECTION 504 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973 FOR CONNECTIVITY IN MIND, PROMOTING SAFETY, IDENTITY, PEDESTRIAN SDO] SEWER PROFILES A90] ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS
ACCESSIBILITY AND SENSORY IMPARED COMMON AREAS, AND ACCESSIBILITY. THE BUILDING'S EXTERIOR WILL U701 ONSITE A902 ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS
TRUE EXHIBIT D - 2017 MANDATORY DESIGN GUIDLINES, ARIZONA BE ARTICULATED TO REINFORCE COMPATIBILITY TO SURROUNDING /OFFSITE UTILITY PLAN
NORTH DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING NEIGHBORHOOD BY USING SIMPLE MATERIALS, COLOR, AND $-512 $-512 & PUBLIC FIRE HYDRANT PLANS A910 TYPICAL RESTROOM MOUNTING HEIGHTS
LEED FOR HOMES V4 - GOLD CERTIFICATION MASSING. ELEVATIONS WILL BE ESSENTIAL FOR THE ARCHITECTURAL A920 REFLECTED CEILING DETAILS
AMERICAN WITH DISABILITIES ACT CHARACTER INTENDED FOR EVANS CHURCHILL EAST CHARACTER AREA. LANDSCAPE A930 TYPICAL ROOF DETAILS
ARIZONA FAIR HOUSING ACT (AR.S. § 41-1491 TO LCOO1 LANDSCAPE COVER A931 TYPICAL ROOF DETAILS
\/l Cl N |TY MA P 41-1491.37) LH101 HARDSCAPE PLAN A970 DOOR DETAILS
FEDERAL FAIR HOUSING ACT (42 U.S.C. § 3601 ET SEQ.) LH201 HARDSCAPE DETAILS A9 DOOR DETAILS
(24C.F R PARTIOOSUBPARTD) LH202 - HARDSCAPE DETALS Do DL
LH203 HARDSCAPE DETAILS A973 WINDOW DETAILS
A LLOOT LANDSCAPE NOTES AND SCHEDULE A980 STAIR DETAILS
LL101 LANDSCAPE PLAN A981 BALCONY DETAILS
LL201 LANDSCAPE DETAILS A990 INTERIOR DETAILS
SH101 SHADE STUDY EXHIBIT
— IR101 IRRIGATION PLAN STRUCTURAL
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SEPARATE PERMIT REQU' RED IR201 IRRIGATION DETAILS 5001 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES AND LEGENDS - BLDG |
ARCHITECTURAL SITE 5002 GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES (CONTD) - BLDG 1
;j PER IBC SECTION 107.3.4.1 PER THE CITY OF PHOENIX, THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL PERMITS ARE SP099 DEMO SITE PLAN
REQUIRED: 003 TYPICAL DETAILS - BLDG 1
PROJECT R SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS FOR DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL BE SP100 OVERALL SITE PLAN S004 TYPICAL DETAILS - BLDG 1
LOCATION? % #L | SUBMITTED TO THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE ITEM 1: FIRE SPRINKLER/FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM SP10T - OVERALL FIRE ACCESS SITE PLAN S005 YPICAL DETAILS - BLDG 1
g 2 CHARGE, WHO SHALL REVIEW THEM AND FORWARD THEM TO THE ITEM 2: FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SP102- LOT T SITEPLAN 5004 SHEARWALL ASSEMBLIES - BLDG 1
© o BUILDING OFFICIAL WITH A NOTATION INDICATING THAT THE DEFERRED ITEM 3: EMERGENCY ACCESS SP104 SITE FRONTAGES
R . SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THAT THEY HAVE ITEM 4: PARKING STRUCTURE SP105  SITE AMENITIES ST01-A - PARTIAL FOUNDATION PLAN - AREA 1 - BLDG |
o /\ e BEEN FOUND TO BE IN GENERAL CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN OF SP106 PARKING GARAGE LAYOUT S102-A PARTIAL FOUNDATION PLAN - AREA 2 - BLDG 1
S ROOSEVELTEST. ~ THE BUILDING. THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEMS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED SP110 SITE DETAILS S103-A° PARTIAL FOUNDATION PLAN - AREA 3 - BLDG 1
/ UNTIL THE DEFERRED SUBMITTAL DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY S201-A PARTIAL 2nd FLOOR FRAMING PLAN - AREA 1 -
CARFIELD ST THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. SP1TT SITE DETAILS BLDG 1
S P EC | AL | N S P ECTl O NS AS00 ELEVATIONS $202-A  PARTIAL 2nd FLOOR FRAMING PLAN - AREA 2 -
I PER IBC SECTIONS 107.3.4 THRU 107.3.4.2 DEFERRED SUBMITTALS ARE A500Y.1  ELEVATIONS BLDG 1
AS FOLLOWS: ARCHITECTURAL $203-A  PARTIAL 2nd FLOOR FRAMING PLAN - AREA 3 -
ITEM 1: SOILS - INCLUDING BEARING CAPACTIY, EXCAVATION, AND FILL A101-A OVERALL 1ST FLOOR PLAN BLDG 1
ITEM 1: PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES ITEM 2: CONCRETE - INCLUDING REINFORCING AND ANCHOR BOLTS A102-A  OVERALL 2ND FLOOR PLAN $204-A  PARTIAL 3rd, 4th, AND 5th FLOOR FRAMING
ITEM 2 : FIRE ALARM ITEM 3: FIRE RESISTANT PENETRATIONS AND JOINSTS (PER IBC SECTION ] PLAN - AREA 1 - BLDG 1
ITEM 3 - FIRE SPRINKLER A 1705.16) A103-A  OVERALL 3RD FLOOR PLAN
A104-A OVERALL 4TH FLOOR PLAN S205-A PARTIAL 3rd, 4th, AND 5th FLOOR FRAMING
A105-A  OVERALL 5TH FLOOR PLAN PLAN - AREA 2 - BLDG |
e AT10-A UNITPLAN - 1 BED CORNER UNITS - TYPE B $206-A  PARTIAL 3rd, 4th, AND 5th FLOOR FRAMING
NORTH AT11-A UNITPLAN - 1 BED CUSTOM - NW - TYPE B PLAN - AREA 3 - BLDG |
AT12.A  UNITPLAN - 1 BED - ADA & TYPE A $207-A  PARTIAL ROOF FRAMING PLAN - AREA 1 - BLDG 1
AlT3-A — UNITPLAN -1 BED - TYPEB $208-A  PARTIAL ROOF FRAMING PLAN - AREA 2 - BLDG 1
A113.1-A  UNITPLAN - 1 BED - TYPE B.2
AT114-A  UNIT PLAN - 2 BED - TYPE B]

AT15-A
"Under Phoenix City Code Section 2-28, these plans are for official use only and may not be shared with others unless permitted by contract to fulfill Consultant's

UNIT PLAN - 2 BED - ADA & TYPE A

obligations to City"

MI10TA
M102A
M103A
M104A
M105A
M20TA
M301A
M302A
M303A
M304A
MS0TA
MS502A
M60TA
M602A
M603A
M604A

PLUMBING

POOTA

POO2A
P100A
P101A
P102A
P103A
P104A
P105A
P106A
P201A
P202A
P203A
P204A
P205A
P206A
P300A
P301

P302

P303

P304

P305

P306A
P307A
P308A
P309A
P310A
P3T1A
P312A
P313A
P501

P502

P600A
P601A
PP00A
P?OTA
P902A
P03

P?04

P905

P906

EOOTA
EOO02A
EOO3A
EOO4A
EOOS5A
EOO6A
EOO7A
EOO8A
ET0T1A
ET02A
E103A
ET04A
E105A
ET106A
E201A
E202A
E203A
E204A
E205A
E30TA
E302A
E303A
E304A
E305A
E306A
E307A
ES00A
ESOTA
E502A
E600A
ES8OOA

MECHANICAL 1ST FLOOR PLAN
MECHANICAL 2ND FLOOR PLAN
MECHANICAL 3RD FLOOR PLAN
MECHANICAL 4TH FLOOR PLAN
MECHANICAL 5TH FLOOR PLAN
MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN
ENLARGED MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS
ENLARGED MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS
ENLARGED MECHANICAL UNIT PLANS
ENLARGED MECHANICAL AMENITY PLANS
MECHANICAL DETAILS

MECHANICAL DETAILS

MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
MECHANICAL SCHEDULES
MECHANICAL SCHEDULES

PLUMBING ABBREVIATIONS, NOTES, AND
SYMBOLS

PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS
PLUMBING UNDERGROUND - SANITARY
PLUMBING 18T FLOOR - SANITARY
PLUMBING 2ND FLOOR - SANITARY
PLUMBING 3RD FLOOR - SANITARY
PLUMBING 4TH FLOOR - SANITARY
PLUMBING 5TH FLOOR - SANITARY
PLUMBING ROOF - SANITARY
PLUMBING 18T FLOOR - DOMESTIC
PLUMBING 2ND FLOOR - DOMESTIC
PLUMBING 3RD FLOOR - DOMESTIC
PLUMBING 4TH FLOOR - DOMESTIC
PLUMBING 5TH FLOOR - DOMESTIC
PLUMBING ROOF - DOMESTIC
WATER HEATER/ FIRE RISER ROOM

1 BED CORNER UNIT PLUMBING PLANS
1 BED ADA PLUMBING PLANS
STUDIO - TYPE B PLUMBING PLANS
STUDIO ADA PLUMBING PLANS

1 BED - TYPE B PLUMBING PLANS

B4 -2 BED - TYPE B PLUMBING PLANS
B5 - 2 BED - TYPE B PLUMBING PLANS
3 BED UNIT - ADA PLUMBING PLANS
3 BED - TYPE B PLUMBING PLANS

2 BED - ADA PLUMBING PLANS

B3 -2 BED - TYPE B PLUMBING PLANS
1 BED CUSTOM NW PLUMBING PLANS
COMMUNITY AREA

PLUMBING DETAILS

PLUMBING DETAILS

PLUMBING SCHEDULES

PLUMBING CALCULATIONS
PLUMBING ISOMETRICS

PLUMBING ISOMETRICS

PLUMBING ISOMETRICS

PLUMBING ISOMETRICS

PLUMBING ISOMETRICS

PLUMBING ISOMETRICS

PLUMBING ISOMETRICS

ELECTRICAL

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS AND NOTES
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES

ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES

ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN

ELECTRICAL SITE LIGHTING PLAN
ELECTRICAL DETAILS

ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM
ELECTRICAL 1ST FLOOR POWER PLAN
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MASTER FINISH LEGEND

WALL
PAINT:
PAINT FINISH
EGGSHELL: ~ GENERAL WALLS, U.N.O
FLAT: CEILING
SEMI GLOSS:  RESTROOMS, MECH, FIRE RISER, RESIDENTIAL UNITS
BATHROOMS
PT-1 (FIELD)  MFR: DUNN-EDWARDS
COLOR: DEC774 SHADY
LOCATION:  ALL GYP. BOARD PARTITIONS, U.N.O
PT-2 MFR: DUNN-EDWARDS
COLOR: DEW380 WHITE
LOCATION:  ALL GYP. BOARD CEILING
PT-3 MFR: DUNN-EDWARDS
COLOR: DEW381 DROPLETS
LOCATION:  RESIDENTIAL UNITS - WALL BASE, DOOR
AND WINDOW TRIMS
PT-4 MFR: DUNN-EDWARDS
COLOR: TBD
LOCATION:  HM DOOR FRAMES
PT-5 MFR: DUNN-EDWARDS
(ACCENT) COLOR: TBD
LOCATION:  REFER TO FINISH PLAN
PT-6 MFR: DUNN-EDWARDS
(ACCENT) COLOR: TBD
LOCATION:  REFER TO FINISH PLAN
WALL TILE:
TL-1 MFR: DALTILE
STYLE: $3/SF MATERIAL
COLOR: TBD
SIZE: TBD
GROUT: MAPEI #TBD
LOCATION:  TYPICAL COMMUNITY RESTROOM &
BACKSPLASH
INSTALLATION: STACK BOND
WALL PANEL:
FRP-1 ITEM: FIBER REINFORCED PLASTIC
MFR: CRANE COMPOSITES
STYLE: STANDARD FRP
COLOR: WHITE
TEXTURE: SMOOTH
LOCATION:  TRASH ROOMS AND JANITOR ROOM.
REFER TO ELEVATIONS
SIZE: 4W x 7'H (JAN. ROOM)
4'W x 4'H (TRASH ROOMS)
WALL BASE:
WB-1 MFR: ROPPE
STYLE: COVE RUBBER WALL BASE
COLOR: TBD
SIZE: 4"H
LOCATION:  GENERAL, U.N.O
WB-2 MFR: -
STYLE: WOOD BASE
PROFILE: TBD
COLOR: PAINTED PT-3
SIZE: 1/2" x 4'H
LOCATION:  RESIDENTIAL UNITS GENERAL, U.N.O
=z
=
& 5-0
—— g( )
i — = - =
= [ce) _!
= 0 < el
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3 x—
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SND SCD DC SHOWER ROLL-IN TYPE
2-3"
7
MAX.
- SC
\ e D
Y m TWGB — Bd
AN
- — \ == —\ N ; N
S0 3 % = 3|3 o
S £ 3 Bl @ <
O
-~ o
SNITV FEC SPTMWR || PTD SHOWER ROLL-IN TYPE
CONTROL WALL
(OFOI)
FEC  SEMI-RECESSED FIRE
SND  SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL EXTINGUISHER CABINET
SCD  SEAT COVER DISPENSER
SPTWR  STAINLESS STEEL PAPER
DC  DIAPER CHANGING STATION TOWEL DISPENSER
| WASTE RECEPTACLE
SNITV  RECESSED NAPKIN / TAMPON DISPENSER

GENERAL FINISH NOTES

LLP
P: 520.428.1180

TUCSON, AZ 85745

PROVIDE LVT-1 IN RESIDENTIAL SUITES. REFER TO FINISH PLANS

FLOORING MILLWORK FOR SPEC.
CONCRETE: SOLID SURFACE:
CON-1 MR _ SS1 MER: LG HAUSYS, GROUP 4 2. PROVIDE LVT-2 IN RESIDENTIAL SUITE RESTROOMS. REFER TO
= STYLE: SANDED AND SEALED CONCRETE COLOR: TBD FINISH PLANS FOR SPEC.
e FINISH: MATT SEALER NOTE: EASED & LAMINATED EDGE
CoT NOTE: ADD ANTI-SLIP COAT IN RESTROOMS LOCATION:  MILLWORK COUNTERTOP IN COMMUNITY ROOM 3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS GIVEN ON THE
I LOCATION:  SEE FINISH PLAN PLANS/ELEVATIONS IN THE FIELD TO DETERMINE ACCURACY
AND CONDITIONS BEFORE INSTALLATION AND/OR FABRICATION
MFR: - PLASTIC LAMINATE: OF ANY SYSTEM.
STYLE: SANDED AND SEALED CONCRETE PL-1 MFR: TBD
FINISH: EPOXY FINISH (ALT WD-1] CO D 4. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS AND FINISH SCHEDULE FOR
LOCATION:  SEE FINISH PLAN HN,O M | 3D ADDITIONAL FINISH INFORMATION, TYP. TILE PATTERNS, ETC.
LOCAIION:  MILLWORK CABINETRY IN RESIDENTIAL UNITS
CON-3 MER: _ 5. ALL FURNITURE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND IS N.I.C.
FINISH: BROOM FINISH PL-2 MFR: WILSONART UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL FURNITURE IS TO BE PROVIDED
LOCATION:  BALCONY IN INDIVIDUAL UNITS COLOR: PREMIUM LAMINATE BY OWNER.
FINISH: TBD
LOCATION:  MILLWORK CABINETRY IN COMMUNITY ROOM 6. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ELECTRICAL AND SPECIAL SYSTEM
OUTLET HEIGHTS AND LOCATIONS BEFORE INSTALLATION OF
LUXURY VINYL TILE: PL-3 MFR: LG HAUSYS, GROUP 4 FINISHES AND CASEWORK.
LVT-1 MFR: TBD COLOR: TBD
STYLE: PLANK LVT, 12 MIL, $1/SF MATERIAL FINISH: 18D 7. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURE FINISH SPECIFICATIONS ARE PER
COLOR: TBD LOCATION:  MILLWORK & BATHROOM COUNTERTOPS IN PLUMBING DRAWINGS AND/OR TO BE SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
SIZE: 18D RESIDENTIAL UNITS \ FROM MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD FINISH SELECTIONS AT TIME
INSTALLATION: 1/3 OFFSET A OF SUBMITTAL.
LOCATION:  RESIDENTIAL UNITS WOOD:
WD-1 MER: ) 8. ALL FLOORING FINISHES ARE TO BE APPLIED UNDER CENTER OF
LVT-2 MFR: TBD (ALT PL-1) COLOR: TBD DOOR.
STYLE: SHEET VINYL, $8/SY MATERIAL FINISH: TBD
COLOR: TBD LOCATION:  MILLWORK CABINETRY IN RESIDENTIAL UNITS 9. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SAMPLES, CUT SHEETS AND SHOP
SI7E: 8D DRAWINGS PERTAINING TO COLORS, FINISHES, FIXTURES,
INSTALLATION: 1/3 OFFSET WD-2 MER: ) MATERIALS AND OTHER ITEMS TO BE INSTALLED AS PART OF THIS
LOCATION:  RESIDENTIAL UNIT RESTROOMS TYPE: 3/4" THICK BNPB UPPER SHELF PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECEIVE APPROVAL FROM
COLOR: B AINTED - WHITE THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDERING OR INSTALLATION OF SUCH
LVT-3 MER: 18D LOCATION:  WASHER/DRYER CLOSET ITEMS. ANY INSTALLATION OR USE OF ANY ITEMS WITHOUT THE
- STYLE: PLANK LVT, 20 MIL, $2.50/SF MATERIAL IN NON-ADA RESIDENTIAL UNITS Q:gg:ﬁ;liﬂ“gﬁ':‘:‘(PZZR,?TXQE‘T"SLRL BE THE SOLE
| | | | COLOR: TBD NOTE: MOUNT B.O. SHELF AT 5'-0" AFF, :
e |SrlwstT: ALLATION: I%D OFFSET PROVIDE ADEQUATE WALL SUPPORTS 10.  ALL MILLWORK FABRICATION AND INSTALLATION SHALL
LOCATION:  CORRIDORS LEVEL 2,3,4 & 5- REFER TO FINISH PLAN WD-3 MFR: - CONFORM TO THE AWI CUSTOM GRADE QUALITY STANDARD
ﬁ TYPE: HANGING ROD & 3/4" THICK BNPB UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. ALL MILLWORK NOT COMPLYING TO
CARPET TILE: : UPPER SHELF THIS STANDARD, AS JUDGED BY THE ARCHITECT, SHALL BE
CPTT MR 8D COLOR: P AINTED - WHITE REDONE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
¥ SCTéLL%R_ {{5528/ SY MATERIAL LN%??T'ON: ﬁ\ll'\;é)%/EIBEOACD)'I;AQTJ\IZTDEL\L\\//,L'\LII?SEAI;\P(&LRCT)SSETS 11. NO PAINTING OR APPLICATION OF INTERIOR FINISHES SHALL BE
4+ R N N : ' DONE UNDER CONDITIONS WHICH WOULD JEOPARDIZE THE
SIZE: 24" X 24" OR 12" X 36 MOUNTING HEIGHT TO COMPLY QUALITY OR APPEARANGE OF SUCH WORK
+  + INSTALLATION: TBD WITH ADA REQUIREMENTS IN ADA UNITS .
LOCATION:  OFFICES - SEE FINISH PLAN WD-4 MER: ) 12. ALL WORKMANSHIP JUDGED TO BE LESS THAN FIRST-QUALITY BY
YPE: 3/4" THICK BNPB LINEN SHELVES THE ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER WILL BE REJECTED.
/ chégﬁéw, E’QS'F'DTEENDTI /X\L’TJ'LE” S ATHROOMS 13.  ALLCOLORS SHALL BE AS PER THE FINISH SPECIFICATIONS
A NOTE  PROVIDE ADEQUATE WALL SUPPORTS UNLESS PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE
: MOUNTING HEIGHT 10 COMPLY ARCHITECT/DESIGNER HAS BEEN RECEIVED.
TRIMS WITH ADA REQUIREMENTS IN ADA UNITS 14, ALLTRANSITION STRIPS SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR ARCHITECT'S
APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDER AND INSTALLATION.
E3 p—
_ MER: SCHLUTER SYSTEMS BNPB = BULL NOSED PARTICLE BOARD
PROFILE: SCHIENE 15. WALLS NOT INDICATED ON THIS FLOOR PLAN TO RECEIVE FIELD
COLOR: SATIN ANODIZED ALUMINUM (AE) MISCELLANEOUS PAINT.
SIZE: VERIFY THE THICKNESS OF MATERIAL
CG-1 ITEM: CORNER GUARD
LOCATION:  COMMUNITY RESTROOMS - OUTSIDE TILE MER: ACROVYN
CORNERS AND EXPOSED TILE EDGES PROFILE: SM2OAN
COLOR: WHITE TO MATCH FIELD WALL PAINT
TR-2 MFR: SCHLUTER SYSTEMS SI7E: 48" H
PROFILE: DILEX-AHKA '
LOCATION:  COMMUNITY AREA & CIRCULATION
COLOR: SATIN ANODIZED ALUMINUM (AE) CORRIDORS
SIZE: VERIFY THE THICKNESS OF MATERIAL
LOCATION: Tclgé”égg'g;ffsmoo'\" i CG-2 ITEM: CORNER GUARD
MFR: ACROVYN
, PROFILE: SM20AN
TR-3 IF\’ARFCI;ZILE' SRCE:NHEULER SYSTEMS COLOR: ACCENT TO MATCH WALL PAINT COLOR
I /g COLOR: SATIN ANODIZED ALUMINUM (AE) SIZE: 48" H
SIZE: VERIFY THE THICKNESS OF MATERIAL LOCATION: ggg"Rﬁ"DUgg AREA & CIRCULATION
LOCATION:  FLOOR TRANSITIONS AT DIFFERENT
HEIGHTS
; WALL
| ﬂy 56" MIN. Aﬂf WALL LINE INE W
B e R e L LU PELRLL o
WALL MTD. URINAL  OR STALL COMPONENTS || 42" MIN. 12" MAX. (LI,
—— 12" . = ' o
REEN " An N = . - - " "
3.0 ) S A | £ NZ MIN. ©Z ﬁ: 39"-41
" N < || 7T Z 2| =S8 = ﬂ
11/2111 15/32" Eo ‘ ‘ s S — N %ﬁ} o FRP (TYP @ SIDE -
ACCESSIBLE N @ ol © N N . . WAL eRe
‘ - i GRAB BAR NN 9 S s 0 o)) APPLICABLE)
% 5 URINAL GRAB BAR A g g -
2. { DETAIL [T S T, o
A QTEJ) L 1 ; X é ®| R Rn ‘q(
1] " @
{J =AT f\ / 39"-41 1'-0" = N N n qn N
N ~ * MAY BE 24" MIN., CENTERED 42" MIN TMAX. 16"-18" 79
: FIN. FLOOR
ON TOILET WHERE WALL " MIN 7 VB
SPACE DOES NOT PERMIT 36" :
GRAB BAR WALL W.C. FRONTELEV. SIDEELEV.
59" MIN.
SHOWER TRANSFER TYPE URINAL B3 B2 D
FLR W.C.
4 MAX, 15 MAX.
SHOWER @ sc -
= . . 7
MR S [ «5 388 3 0
IR SD = L =g e 2
”\\V\ / D 4 ¥ Sow® ® = @ S
‘ /] / TWGB Ng e S N 2 BN
N ll / w : oflo ) N \ | 4 ; e . ] — .
< % “ 8 g N [ \ \ g % 2| < | WHEELCHAIR‘ - =
™ P ..CD = = SIDE =
= | q 3| = o — @ ¥ D 020 OEO < APPROACH =1 = 020
= | s 5|z " =~ |7 ~ < | | >~
3-0 L & | |
N N
! Q N N
SHOWER - TRANFER TYPE PD so | [ Hws EDF CH EHD HTH BTH Cs 21" MAX}
CONTROL WALL
SC  SHOWER CONTROLLER TPD  TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER CH COAT HOOK (MOUNTED @ CENTER OF DOOR * DIMS. NOTED W/ AN ASTERISK SHALL BE VERIFIED
PARTITION / WC UNLESS SHOWN OTHERWISE & ADJUSTED ACCORDING TO LOCATION & ACCESSIBLE
TWGB SHOWER TWO-WALL GRAB BAR HWS  HAND WASHING SINK ON PLANS CONFORMANCE
SD  SOAP DISPENSER EDF  ELECTRIC DRINKING FOUNTAIN GB36  GRABBAR, 36" LONG CS  CLOSET SHELVING
GB42 GRABBAR, 42" LONG
PTD  PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER EHD  ELECTRIC HAND DRYER HTH  HAND TOWEL HOLDER
T/SISN1  TOILET TISSUE DISP. / SEAT COVER
MBH MOP BROOM HOLDER DISPENSER / SANITARY NAPKIN RECEPT. BTH BATH TOWEL HOLDER

TYP. TOILET ACCESSORIES MOUNTING HEIGHTS

1/4"=1-0"

"Under Phoenix City Code Section 2-28, these plans are for official use only and may not be shared with others unless permitted by contract to fulfill Consultant's obligations to City"
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INDIVIDUAL UNIT (TYP)
L ___________________________ _J REFER TO MASTER FINISH LEGEND
FOR FINISH FLOOR
) ) MASTER FINISH LEGEND
WALL FLOORING MILLWORK
PAINT: CONCRETE: SOLID SURFACE:
CON-1 MFR: - S5-1 MFR: LG HAUSYS, GROUP 4
PAINT FINISH —— STYLE: SANDED AND SEALED CONCRETE COLOR: TBD
EGGSHELL:  GENERAL WALLS, UN.O ey FINISH: MATT SEALER NOTE: EASED & LAMINATED EDGE
FLAT: CEILING L NOTE: ADD ANTI-SLIP COAT IN RESTROOMS LOCATION:  MILLWORK COUNTERTOP IN COMMUNITY ROOM
SEMI GLOSS:  RESTROOMS, MECH, FIRE RISER, RESIDENTIAL UNITS S LOCATION:  SEE FINISH PLAN
BATHROOMS
MFR: - PLASTIC LAMINATE:
PT-1 (FIELD)  MFR: DUNN-EDWARDS STYLE: SANDED AND SEALED CONCRETE PL-1 MFR: TBD
COLOR: DEC774 SHADY FINISH: EPOXY FINISH (ALTWD-1)  CO O M |TBD
LOCATION:  ALL GYP. BOARD PARTITIONS, U.N.O LOCATION:  SEE FINISH PLAN FINI 3D
LOCANON:  MILLWORK CABINETRY IN RESIDENTIAL UNITS
PT-2 MFR: DUNN-EDWARDS CON-3 MFR: -
COLOR: DEW380 WHITE FINISH: BROOM FINISH PL-2 MFR: WILSONART
LOCATION:  ALL GYP. BOARD CEILING LOCATION:  BALCONY IN INDIVIDUAL UNITS COLOR: PREMIUM LAMINATE
FINISH: TBD
PT-3 MFR: DUNN-EDWARDS LOCATION:  MILLWORK CABINETRY IN COMMUNITY ROOM
COLOR: DEW381 DROPLETS
LOCATION:  RESIDENTIAL UNITS - WALL BASE, DOOR LUXURY VINYL TILE: PL-3 MFR: LG HAUSYS, GROUP 4
AND WINDOW TRIMS LVT-1 MFR: TBD COLOR: TBD
STYLE: PLANK LVT, 12 MIL, $1/SF MATERIAL FINISH: TBD
PT-4 MFR: DUNN-EDWARDS COLOR: TBD LOCATION:  MILLWORK & BATHROOM COUNTERTOPS IN
COLOR: TBD SIZE: TBD RESIDENTIAL UNITS
LOCATION:  HM DOOR FRAMES INSTALLATION: 1/3 OFFSET
LOCATION:  RESIDENTIAL UNITS WOOD:
PT-5 MFR: DUNN-EDWARDS WD-1 MFR: -
(ACCENT) COLOR: TBD LVT-2 MFR: TBD (ALT PL-1) COLOR: TBD
LOCATION:  REFER TO FINISH PLAN STYLE: SHEET VINYL, $8/SY MATERIAL FINISH: TBD
COLOR: TBD LOCATION:  MILLWORK CABINETRY IN RESIDENTIAL UNITS
PT-6 MFR: DUNN-EDWARDS SIZE: TBD
(ACCENT) COLOR: TBD INSTALLATION: 1/3 OFFSET WD-2 MFR: -
LOCATION:  REFER TO FINISH PLAN LOCATION:  RESIDENTIAL UNIT RESTROOMS TYPE: 3/4" THICK BNPB UPPER SHELF
COLOR: PAINTED - WHITE
LVT-3 MFR: TBD LOCATION:  WASHER/DRYER CLOSET
- STYLE: PLANK LVT, 20 MIL, $2.50/SF MATERIAL IN NON-ADA RESIDENTIAL UNITS
WALL TILE: | | | | COLOR: TBD NOTE: MOUNT B.O. SHELF AT 5-0" AFF,
WALL TLE B SIZE: TBD PROVIDE ADEQUATE WALL SUPPORTS
TL-1 MFR: DALTILE .
NS o A TERIAL L INSTALLATION: 1/3 OFFSET
COLOR: ?Bé é LOCATION:  CORRIDORS LEVEL 2,3,4 & 5- REFER TO FINISH PLAN  WD-3 MFR: -
S e TYPE: HANGING ROD & 3/4" THICK BNPB
E}g((:)/gTleN- #AY/;EL\??E)MMUNITY RESTROOM & g?TR'TET - MPR: TeD COLOR: girjEEEH'E\LNFH'TE
 BACKSPLASH o STYLE: $20/SY MATERIAL LOCATION:  ALL BEDROOM AND LIVING RM CLOSETS
INSTALLATION: STACK BOND COLOR: TBD NOTE: PROVIDE ADEQUATE WALL SUPPORTS,
- - SIZE: 24" X 24" OR 12" X 36" MOUNTING HEIGHT TO COMPLY
WALL PANEL: +  + INSTALLATION: TBD WITH ADA REQUIREMENTS IN ADA UNITS
FRP-T  ITEM: FIBER REINFORCED PLASTIC LOCATION:  OFFICES - SEE FINISH PLAN WOt TR
MFR: RANE COMPOSITE - : -
. < COMPOSITES TYPE: 3/4" THICK BNPB LINEN SHELVES
STYLE: STANDARD FRP
COLOR: WHITE COLOR: PAINTED - WHITE
TEXTURE: SMOOTH LOCATION:  RESIDENTIAL UNIT BATHROOMS
LOCATION:  TRASH ROOMS AND JANITOR ROOM. NOTE: PROVIDE ADEQUATE WALL SUPPORTS,
REFER TO ELEV ATIONS MOUNTING HEIGHT TO COMPLY
SIZE: #W x 7H (JAN. ROOM| TRIMS WITH ADA REQUIREMENTS IN ADA UNITS
4'W x 4H (TRASH ROOMS) . _
_ MER: SCHLUTER SYSTEMS BNPB = BULL NOSED PARTICLE BOARD
WALL BASE: PROFILE: SCHIENE
WB-1 MFR: ROPPE COLOR: SATIN ANODIZED ALUMINUM (AE) MISCELLANEOUS
STYLE: COVE RUBBER WALL BASE SIZE: VERIFY THE THICKNESS OF MATERIAL CG-1 ITEM: CORNER GUARD
COLOR: 8D LOCATION:  COMMUNITY RESTROOMS - OUTSIDE TILE MER: ACROVYN
SIZE: 4H CORNERS AND EXPOSED TILE EDGES PROFILE: SM2OAN
LOCATION:  GENERAL, U.N.O COLOR: WHITE TO MATCH FIELD WALL PAINT
TR-2 MFR: SCHLUTER SYSTEMS SIZE: 48" H
WB-2 MFR: - PROFILE: DILEX-AHKA LOCATION:  COMMUNITY AREA & CIRCULATION
STYLE: WOOD BASE COLOR: SATIN ANODIZED ALUMINUM (AE) ’ CORRIDORS
PROFILE: 8D SIZE: VERIFY THE THICKNESS OF MATERIAL
COLOR: PAINTED PT-3 LOCATION: COMMUNITY RESTROOM - CG-2 ITEM: CORNER GUARD
SI7E: 1/2"x 4'H TILE COVE STRIP MER: A CROVYN
LOCATION:  RESIDENTIAL UNITS GENERAL, U.N.O .
TR-3 MFR: SCHLUTER SYSTEMS PROFILE: SM20AN
, COLOR: ACCENT TO MATCH WALL PAINT COLOR
PROFILE: RENO-U SIE: 48 H
COLOR: SATIN ANODIZED ALUMINUM (AE) ' .
SIZE: VERIFY THE THICKNESS OF MATERIAL LOCATION: ggg"RﬁADUONéTSY AREA & CIRCULATION
LOCATION:  FLOOR TRANSITIONS AT DIFFERENT
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GENERAL NOTES CEILING GENERAL NOTES 0ZE
L1 IS
NOTE: NOT ALL NOTES APPLY ON THIS SHEET 1. CEILING SYSTEMS SHALL PROVIDE FOR LIGHTING FIXTURES AND —=
AIR CONDITIONING DIFFUSERS. INDEPENDENT FRAMING AND _I T
ALL PARTITION LOCATIONS SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON FLOOR SUPPORT THE CEILING SYSTEM WHERE DUCTWORK INTERFERES OF S &
PLAN. IN CASE OF CONFLICT, NOTIFY ARCHITECT. WITH NORMAL SUSPENSION. ATTACHMENT OF HANGERS OR <2Z_
FRAMING TO DUCTWORK PROHIBITED. w8
2 SEE SITE PLAN FOR WORK BEYOND THE BUILDING PERIMETER oZR 243
> O o~
2. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL CEILING ITESMS < P L2
3. IN-WALL INSULATION NOT SHOWN ON FLOOR PLANS FOR (DIFFUSERS, LIGHT FIXTURES)LIGHT FIXTURES ARE SHOWN ON THIS S
DRAWING CLARITY. REFER TO DETAILS AND WALL TYPES FOR DRAWING FOR THE ARCHITECTURAL LOCATIONS AND GENERAL © >
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. FIXTURE TYPE ONLY. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR THE EXACT
FIXTURE TYPE AND CIRCUITING.
4 ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF MASONRY WALL, GRID, FACE
OF STUD OR CENTER OF OPENING UNLESS NOTES OTHERWISE. 3. MECHANICAL REGISTERS ARE SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING FOR
NOT ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN ON THIS PLAN. SEE THE ARCHITECTURAL LOCATIONS ONLY. SEE MECHANICAL
STANDPIPE DIMENSION PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR SIZING, DISTRIBUTION,
NNECTIONS, AND ALL OTHER REQUIREMENTS.
5. INTERIOR DOOR OPENINGS NOT LOCATED BY DIMENSIONS CONNECTIONS © QU S
—— SHALL BE OFFSET WITH 4" CLEAR BETWEEN EDGE OF DOOR AND
4, REFLECTED CEILING PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE FACE OF FINISH,
SR :fg KGN g R FACE OI: PERPENDICULAR STUD WALL UNI_ESS OTHERWISE NOTED
6. SEAL ALL PENETRATIONS AT FIRE-RATED WALLS WITH FIRE-RATED s CEILING GRID TO BE CENTERED IN EVERY ROOM. U.N.O
SEALANT. ' e
U | . FOR SMOKE DETECTOR LOCATIONS IN CEILING SEE SPECIAL
,,,,,,,,,,,, 7. FOR INTERIOR WALL HEIGHT INFORMATION SEE REFLECTED é S%TESMSODRAWW%SO OCATIO CEILING SEE SPEC
— CEILING PLANS AND WALL TYPE DETAILS. '
I . 7. ALL STUD WALLS EXTEND TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF DECK/FLOOR,
" |-—EXIT STAIR—| | 8. WHERE PIPES, CONDUITS, AND OTHER PENETRATIONS ARE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. FOR TYPICAL TOP OF WALL !
|EXI STAIR | EXPOSED TO VIEW, PROVIDE ESCUTCHEONS, TYPICAL AT ALL TERMINATIONS. SEE DETAILS
es167 1 WALLS, FLOORS, CEILINGS, ETC. ’ '
IR 9 ALL UTILITIES, UNDERGROUND LINES, AND PIPING TO BE mmmm
\ ABANDONED SHALL BE PROPERLY DISCONNECTED, PLUGGED, U\\JUU
f ,' CAPPED, AND TAGED FOR EASY LOCATION AND 8. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF THE
§ s IDENTIFICATIONS. COMPLY WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS AND VARIOUS TRADE ITEMS WITHIN THE SPACE ABOVE ALL CEILING
o R a————— SOUND CONSTRUCTION PRACTICE. (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO: STRUCTURAL MEMBERS,
; MECHANICAL DUCTS AND INSTALLATION, CONDUITS,
10.  CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANY REQUIRED UTILITY RACEWAYS, SPRINKLER SYSTEMS, AND ANY SPECIAL STRUCTURAL
I %%M I SHUT-OFFS WITH THE OWNER. SUPPORTS REQUIRED) AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
MAINTAINING THE FINISH CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE THE FINISH
q . : % I ) 1. PROVIDE BLOCKING OR METAL STRAPPING AT ALL WALL- FLOOR INDICATED IN THE DRAWINGS AND THE FINISH
PN j I MOUNTING CABINETS, DISPLAY BOARDS, TV'S, FIRE SCHEDULE. (CEILING HEIGHT DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE FINISH
\ | I EXTINGUISHER CABINETS, WALL-BOARD EQUIPMENT, ETC. SURFACE OF CEILING)
| 12. FOR FINISH MATERIALS AND LOCATIONS, REFER TO FINISH 9. ACCESS PANELS SHALL BE PROVIDED & INSTALLED WHEREVER
&5 | PLANS, INTERIOR ELEVATIONS, AND FINISH DETAILS. REQUIRED BY BUILDING CODE OR FOR THE PROPER OPERATION
OR MAINTENANCE OF MECHANICAL OR ELECTRICAL
NN | | ] 13.  ALL DWELLING UNIT CLOTHES WASHERS AND DRYERS SHALL BE EQUIPMENT. WHETHER OR NOT INDICATED ON DRAWINGS.
S 1 LT Py INSTALLED WITH WASHER ON THE LEFT. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SIZE, LOCATION AND TYPE
NN s e /6\ OF ACCESS PANEL WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS WORK & W
NN | _ I | | ress— — = T S _ 1.16 14 ALL WINDOWS FACING ARTIFICAL TURF THAT ARE NOT RECEIVE APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT. NO ACCESS PANEL 7
SN | O 1 R PRI« = "\; S S S ~ RECESSED IN A BALCONY MUST HAVE A SUN SCREEN SHALL BE LOCATED, FRAMED OR INSTALLED WITHOUT THE
g I S 9 |llg o STAIR/ELEVATOR - R . Py EXPRESSED APPROVAL OF THE ARCHITECT. O —
N~ _ g . CORRIDOR . "~ - _ 1.18 10.  ALL DUCT PENETRATIONS THROUGH PARTITIONS & CEILING — <
. I SR I S S TR . KEY I\IOTES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NECESSARY FRAMES AND BRACING ( )
‘ ’ | s | e et (R ~—~ AROUND THE OPENING & SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH D —1
ool Sogle ol AUTOMATIC FIRE DAMPERS (IF REQUIRED) BY MECHANICAL I L < O
| | B | (I $ JRAE ¢ 1401 TRASH CHUTE DRAWINGS OR FOR FIRE-RATED PENETRATIONS. Z Z '®) v
| | L | | R - I USRS K 11. FIRE SPRINKLER HEADS TO BE SEMI-RECESSSED OR PROTECTED. Z— O O
' | | I | RS | S — R SEE SPRINKLER PLANS (WHICH IS A DEFERED SUBMITTAL) FOR O v W0
I 7 | | Ol o IR | S EXACT EXACT LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES. i N o0 O
/ ) Ce o T R A ¢ e
{ | — | TR | EXITSTAIR. O 12, ALL DUCT PENETRATIONS THROUGH PARTITIONS & CEILING L] o Y
l LT IRRETSUE DI IR SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NECESSARY FRAMES AND BRACING o ZN <( L
| | fz\ ’ RN I o oo " o AROUND THE OPENING & SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH N
i | =———— I I y Y B SNk nfpoooo AN . ;I L AUTOMATIC FIRE DAMPERS (IF REQUIRED) BY MECHANICAL <( 7 X D
I A102.1-B : SRR N | I DRAWINGS FOR FIRE - RATED PENETRATIONS. =
! | | — : R | | I | HEREERCN R T O
| =———f— | ; Y | R e I 13. PROVIDED CONT. FIRE CAULKING @ ALL PIPE, VENT, DUCT, ~wn Z N
I / .- TRASH | STRUCTURAL, ETC., PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED WALLS - E oz (N LU ]
| | : SRR | | T | TYPICAL LL] — 1
| : 119 ===l T
— ~ X S CEILING SYMBOLS T oo
I I , |
" N S NOTE: — LL] >
L vy R I I 1.20— — | == — — — — “NOT ALL LIGHT FIXTURE & CEILING TYPES APPLY. >
] i ] — e _ _ - -
v Y P | [ | < | 2'%4' SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING, U.N.O. SEE FINISH — O
— | \ | | 1.21 | ' SCHEDULE. IZ
w 4 L]
. I | | NS |
- | Z
B - I | | | b FGB HARD CEILING. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE.
- \ —_— S
///Z 5 \ | [ | 1.7 | ] | FGB HARD CEILING (DROPPED). SEE FINISH SCHEDULE.
/ZII;@ - = = \ -
( . I ﬂ I |
@_I N Ny N | I i EXPOSED UNDERSIDE OF DECK. UNDERSIDE OF DECK,
— . i 0 |~ — g~ K i JOISTS, CONDUIT, ETC. TO RECEIVE PAINT FINISH BLACK
~ I oY I 0 N | | | WHERE EXPOSED TO VIEW.
= | | - j
| I | I | I 2x2 LIGHT FIXTURE IN SUSPENDED CEILING, SEE
I o | | ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
§ | T C G SH ROO
- u LI_) @ R P - B I_D 2 I_EVEI_ 2 - TRA H R M o CAN LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
| - - = —I 1/8" = 10"
I G G GEND G G GIEND G G G G G G G G G G G ; SECURITYCAMERA
| A~ MECHANICAL SUPPLY AIR AT CEILING. SEE
PA R Kl N A RA E LEVE |_ 2 : 1.M(G] MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE.
G G G ’ . A500Y.1
@ : ~— N MECHANICAL - RETURN AIR AT CEILING. SEE
1" = 200" ’ MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE.
STAIR / ELEVATOR MECHANICAL - EXHAUST AIR AT CEILING. SEE
i o | g CORRIDOR MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR SIZE.
” @ | v . 233 . . (sD) SMOKE DETECTOR, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
: G-233B :
| ] G235 | I o CEILING ELECTRICAL JUNCTION BOX, SEE ELECTRICAL
! I § | | DRAWINGS.
STAIR / ELEVATOR k <> 5 |
: : EXIT SIGN FIXTURE, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.
@:.:ﬁ CORRIDOR [ g N SIGN FIXTURE, SEE ELECTRIC >
—T 233 I_r @ SPEAKER PERMIT SET
= I 7
1 T If I | I | I | I | I SUSPENDED/RECESSED LINEAR LIGHT. SEE ELECTRICAL
| DRAWINGS
R | @ ELEVATOR 0 N | | | | | | | | ELEVATOR THIS DRAWING IS AN INSTRUMENT
3) @ OF SERVICE & IS THE PROPERTY OF
M @ 234 AN 234 1X4 LIGHT FIXTURE. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWING (OF SERVICE & IS THE PROPERTY OF
— /N i 1 I SENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE REPRODUCED OR REPRODUCTIONS
] | /. 0 ! ! L L HEREOF USED WITHOUT WRITTEN
4| S s @ PERMISSION.
\/ TRASH NS e EXIT STAIR o DS DAYLIGHT SENSOR. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
A ] I 236 %EXIT STAIRE, AR é> % 7 | 2 REVISIONS
] == = b — = b 5
PROVIDE T2 = — ‘- T LT N R . MARK | DATE | DESCRIPTION
KNOCK-OUT - \L\ ®_ I L : ‘3‘5‘ I71I ] A ] -l I; i I:’I o] A OCCUPANCY SENSOR. SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS 4 4/14/23 [LOT SPLIT
3 40 LN N L — 5 [ 7/03/23 [BID 1
mPANEL \ o LEL N g aam; 3 (s)  sRoEE & [ /06/23 [a2
7 9/13/23 [BID 2 ADD. 2
| I / — CAMERA - REFER TO ELECTRICAL PLANS /6\ 18/
,47 \\
\H PROVIDE ERIDGE ] & | “ /] STANDPIFE CEILING FAN, CONTRACTOR TO INCLUDE IN ALL UNITS
\| cCONNECTIONS, =1 1% . " —
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"Under Phoenix City Code Section 2-28, these plans are for official use only and may not be shared with others unless permitted by contract to fulfill Consultant's obligations to City"
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